
Approximately 22.5 cubic yards of 6" stone will be placed beyond MWL. 
-M.C. 7/18/2016
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From:                              James Belknap <belknapseptic@yahoo.com>
Sent:                               Monday, July 18, 2016 2:32 PM
To:                                   Cetner, Misha
Subject:                          Re: Lake Wallace Encroachment Application 2016‐010
 
Hi Misha, having changed the size of basket to 18” on the bottom should cut the amount of stone in half that will be used to slope
down in front of them. We proposed 45 yards with the 3’ baskets so now it would be reduced to 22.5 yards.   Let me know if you
have any other questions. Thanks Jimmy

On Jul 14, 2016, at 1:18 PM, Cetner, Misha <Misha.Cetner@vermont.gov> wrote:
 
Jimmy,
 
I’m following up on the conversation we had last week. Per our discussion, we concluded an updated site plan
would be produced that shows the gabion basket at the mean water level to be 18” tall as opposed to original
design of 3’ tall. Please also include with these updates how the rip rap in front of the baskets will be reduced in
volume as well as reducing the distance out into the lake beyond mean water level the rip rap will go by providing
updated values where applicable.
 
Please also provide additional photos of the project site per my third bullet point (listed below). Once an updated
site plan with updated project values and additional photos are received, that should make the project technically
complete and I will then be able to issue a permit.
 
Let me know if you have any additional questions.
 
Thanks,
Misha
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Misha Cetner, Permit Analyst
Lake & Shoreland Permitting
1 National Life Drive, Main 2
Montpelier, VT   05620-3522
802-490-6199 / Misha.Cetner@vermont.gov
www.watershedmanagement.vt.gov
 
 
 

From: Cetner, Misha 
Sent: Friday, July 08, 2016 10:51 AM
To: 'James Belknap' <belknapseptic@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: Lake Wallace 
 
Jimmy,
 
Apologies for the delay in getting back to you. I'm temporarily filling in for Mark's region until a replacement can
be hired. After reviewing where Mark had left off, I have additional technical questions.
 

·         The photos you provided show a deteriorating wall that has fill and a lawn on top of it. This appears to be
an unnatural addition/creation of land beyond mean water level and an encroachment going out into the
lake in comparison with the natural shoreline. You identified that there was no previous permit issued for
this project. Do you know when this was initially built?

·         If this project were to be approved as currently proposed, the ~45 cubic yards of rip rap placed in front of
the existing wall would extend several additional feet off of the already existing encroachment. This is
unlikely to be approved unless the whole project can be pulled back to reduce the extent of the
encroachment. I realize you would be losing lawn in front of the home if you were to pull the project back,



encroachment. I realize you would be losing lawn in front of the home if you were to pull the project back,
but this would come closer to reestablish the natural shoreline. Please identify the feasibility of pulling
the project back to reduce the overall encroachment beyond mean water level.

·         Do you have any additional photos you could provide that show the full extent of the existing wall and the
existing structures and distances to those structures? A photo of the whole 150’ wall from a vantage point
on the water would be helpful. Additional photos would also help identify the shoreline on either side of
existing wall.

 
I’ve attached the most up to date copy of your application as a reference.
 
Please get back to me when you can.
 
Thank you,
Misha Cetner
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‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐
From: James Belknap [mailto:belknapseptic@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2016 5:27 PM
To: Cetner, Misha <Misha.Cetner@vermont.gov>
Subject: Lake Wallace 
 
Hi Misha, my name is Jimmy Belknap I’m working on a permit to replace a wall on lake wallace. Was told you are
replacing Mark and was wondering what the status was it has been quite some time and haven’t heard anything. I
hope the project can be started without anymore delays. Talk to you soon. Jimmy Belknap
<2016-010_Luthra_Wallace_05192016.pdf>

 



From: James Belknap <belknapseptic@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2016 8:59 AM
To: Mitchell, Mark
Subject: Re: Lake Encroachment Permit Application 2016‐010, Luthra (Wallace Pond)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Yes. Thank You

On May 19, 2016, at 8:58 AM, Mitchell, Mark <Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Jimmy,

This should be all the information I need to add to the permit application for me to draft a permit, which will then
be reviewed internally before issuance. Does this answer your question?

Mark
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Mark Mitchell, Environmental Scientist
Lay Monitoring Program Coordinator
1  National Life Drive, Main 2
Montpelier, VT 05620-3522
802-490-6129 / Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov
Check out our new website: http://dec.vermont.gov/watershed/lakes-ponds
And, we have a blog …

From: James Belknap [mailto:belknapseptic@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2016 7:33 AM
To: Mitchell, Mark <Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: Lake Encroachment Permit Application 2016‐010, Luthra (Wallace Pond)

Hi Mark, will I get anything on this permit. Thanks Jimmy

On May 18, 2016, at 8:55 AM, Mitchell, Mark <Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Thanks for the clarifications Jimmy.

Mark

<image001.jpg>

Mark Mitchell, Environmental Analyst
Lay Monitoring Program Coordinator
Lake and Shoreland Permit Analyst
1  National Life Drive, Main 2
Montpelier, VT 05620-3522
802-490-6200 / Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov
Check out our new website: http://dec.vermont.gov/watershed/lakes-ponds
And, we have a blog …

From: James Belknap [mailto:belknapseptic@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 8:48 AM
To: Mitchell, Mark <Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: Lake Encroachment Permit Application 2016‐010, Luthra (Wallace Pond)
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Hi Mark, the amount of stone placed in front of baskets will be approximately 45 yards however stone
will be placed on top of the first basket which on the project plans is stepped back to keep baskets
from wanting to tip forward.Thank You Jimmy

On May 18, 2016, at 8:37 AM, Mitchell, Mark <Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Good morning Jimmy,

Thanks for provided the rock size and total cubic yards. Can you estimate the number of
cubic yards of 6” rocks that will be sloped in front of the baskets beyond mean water
level?

Thanks,
Mark
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Mark Mitchell, Environmental Analyst
Lay Monitoring Program Coordinator
Lake and Shoreland Permit Analyst
1  National Life Drive, Main 2
Montpelier, VT 05620-3522
802-490-6200 / Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov
Check out our new website: http://dec.vermont.gov/watershed/lakes-ponds
And, we have a blog …

From: James Belknap [mailto:belknapseptic@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 7:02 AM
To: Mitchell, Mark <Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: Lake Encroachment Permit Application 2016‐010, Luthra (Wallace Pond)

Good Morning Mark, the rock used to fill Gibeon Baskets will be no smaller than 6” and
no bigger than 2’ but the rock used to slope in front of baskets will be 6” . Approximately
250 yards of stone will be used on project. I have talked to Norman Brooks he’s a
foreman for winterset Construction he has installed these baskets through the state of
Vermont and NH and was very helpful in giving me some good pointers in installing these
baskets. Thank You Jimmy

On May 16, 2016, at 11:43 AM, Mitchell, Mark
<Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Jimmy,

Thank you for the information and photos you provided. For the
application to be complete, the project description needs to include the
rock size and amount (in cubic yards) that will be placed at or beyond
the shoreline at mean water level. This should also be shown in the
site plan in relation to the existing wall. Please note that shoreline
stabilization projects shall not reclaim lost land through placement of new
fill beyond the location of the existing shoreline or create new land
lakeward of the existing shoreline. Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Mark

*22.5 cubic yards
Update via email on 7/18/2016
-M.C.

___*

mailto:Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov
mailto:Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov
http://dec.vermont.gov/watershed/lakes-ponds
http://vtwatershedblog.com/
mailto:belknapseptic@yahoo.com
mailto:Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov
mailto:Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov


<image001.jpg>
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From: Jimmy Belknap [mailto:belknapseptic@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 16, 2016 10:46 AM
To: Mitchell, Mark <Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: Lake Encroachment Permit Application 2016‐010, Luthra
(Wallace Pond)

The reason for baskets is because of height of wall. The slope will be
between 3/1 but at no time more than2/1. The shoreline distance is
roughly 150 feet. Grass will be planted over top of baskets. Project would
begin in July. I'll send pics when I get chance. Thanks Jimmy 

Sent from my iPhone

On May 10, 2016, at 3:27 PM, Mitchell, Mark <Mark.Mitchell@vermont.gov>
wrote:

Hi James,

In reviewing the Lake Encroachment Permit Application for
Girish Luthra and Tetyana Bumenyuk on Wallace Pond, a few
clarifications are needed:

1)  Replacing a vertical wall with sloped rip‐rap is a
preferable alternative for shoreline stabilization
projects, but can you please state the purpose of also
using gabion baskets?

2)  What is the size, amount, and overall slope of the fill
material (rip‐rap) placed beyond the shoreline at
mean water level?

3)  What is the length of shoreline associated with this
project?

4)  Will there be vegetation planted on top to aid in
stabilization?

5)  When is the project planned to begin? (Note: Lake
Encroachment projects are not to commence until
after fish spawning July 1 of any calendar year.)

6)  Can you please provide photos of the project area?

Please let me know if you have any questions. Also, I’m
available to do a site visit if it may help with these
clarifications.

Thanks,
Mark
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Mark Mitchell, Environmental Analyst
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